Environmental Management J. Mark Inglis

Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256 ﬂJJ 2{ ,

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

ChevronTexaco

March 16, 2005 Af{"w
k i’ -1"’ “"
Ly i
MAH 21 o0 }
Alameda County Health Care Serviegsy, i 05
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 104 LR
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ¥ ooy,

Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-1583

Address: 3509 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated February 28, 2005

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of pegjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

/3. Mark Inghs

Project Manager

Sincerely,

Enclosure: Report
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRA NSMITTA L February 28, 2005

G-R #386506
TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler Al
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. L *\w@uﬁfy
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12 May 24
Rocklin, California 95677 Erin vl
5 ﬁir@ﬁf}}(*},;?.qh
NOEH e e
e
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron szrvice Station
Project Coordinator #9-1583
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5509 Martin Luther King Way
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61D-1960
RO 0000002
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 February 28, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of January 25, 2003

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution te the following:

Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring medifications for the
next event prior to Marcih 15, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc;  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 113! Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

trans/9-1583-DT

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (225) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (816) 631-1300 + Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218



(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Dana Thurman
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

February 28, 2005
G-R Job #386506

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of January 25, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Thurman:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons, Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, \

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

0t |7
Robert A. Lauritzen

Senior Geologist, P.¢i. No, 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢« Dublin, CA 94568 + {925} 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Sulte 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowsell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, LA 94954 « (707) 789-3265 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California
WELLTS/ TOC. || .GWE__DIW . (SPAT - - TPRD.  TPAMO "TRHG: 0B 10 ot TMABE . | T0G .
DATE .~ L% pnsh ) L ) b ppty ) s (ph) ot o) G (ppb) ok

MW-1

12/22/83 81.97 71.72 10.25 - - - - - - -- - - -
12/30/83 81.97 72.80 9.17 -- - - -- - - - - - -
03/12/90 81.97 71.89 10.08 - - - 50,000 3,000 7,300 1,900 18,000 -- -
03/25/90 82.42 71.51 10.46 -- - - - - - - - - -
10/18/90 82.42 -- -- -- - - - -- - - - - -
10/31/90 82.42 - - - - - - -- - - - - -
11/16/90 82.42 70.84 11.58 - -- - - - - - - - --

02/08/91 82.42 72.31 10.11 - - -- 100,000 4,200 8,400 16,000 2,600 - -
05/08/91 82.42 71.97 10.45 - - - 31,000 200 66 670 2,000 - -
08/12/91 8242 7119 11.23 - -- - 17,000 81 72 270 710 -- --
11/07/91 8242 71.72 10.70 - - -- 7,100 24 6.0 130 170 -- --
02/65/92 82.42 72.03 10.37 -- -- - 110,000 8,900 14,000 2,700 12,000 - --
05/13/92 82.42 71.84 10.58 -- - - 19,000 450 85 430 870 -- --
07/17/92 82.42 71.37 11.05 -- - - 8,500 170 <10 360 600 - --
10/05/92 §2.42 71.01 11.41 - -- -- 22,000 4,300 5,100 370 2,900 - --

11/11/92 82.42 -- -- - -- -- - - - - - - -
11/17/92 82.42 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 82.42 - -- - -- - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 32.42 - -- -- -- - - - " - - - -
12/29/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 82.42 -- - -- - - -- - - - - - -

01/08/93 82.42 74.31 8.11 -- - - 14,000,000 12,000 79,000 270,000 1,300,000 -- --
(2/02/93 82.42 -- -- -- -- - - -- -- -- - -- -~
04/14/93 82.42 72.57 9.85 -- - -- 48,000 670 1,100 1,600 6,300 - -
08/06/93 82.42 71.59 10.83 - - - 44,000 660 990 1,600 6,100 - -
10/21/93 82.42 71.52 10.99 -- - - 18,000 270 460 1,300 4,700 - --
01/05/54 82.42 72.09 10.33 - -- - 22,000 160 160 630 2.300 -- -
04/08/94 82.42 72.24 10.18 - -- - 21,000 37 110 570 1.400 -- --
07/06/%94 82.42 71.78 10.64 -- - -- 28,000 210 100 540 1,260 - --
03/04/94 82.42 7181 10.51 -- - - - - -- -- -- -- --
10/05/94 82.42 71.51 10.91 -- -- - 120,000 39 22 320 900 -- --
01/18/95 32.42 73.80 8.62 -- - -- 12,000 <20 <20 130 160 - --
04/07/95 82.42 72.89 8.53 -- -- -- 2,500 <2.3 <235 71 38 -- --

9-1583 x1s/#386506 1 As of 01/25/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

R

MW-1 (cont)

07/06/95 8242 7203 1039 - - - 5,700 <0.5 <0.5 110 110 - -
10/11/95 8242 7054  11.88 - - - 2,700 13 <50 13 5.7 650 -
01/17/96 8242  73.14  9.28 - - - 4,200 12 <5.0 43 24 300 -
04/05/96 8242 7282  9.60 - - - 1,300 <1.2 <12 7.6 28 220 -
07/23/96 8242 7219  10.23 - - - 700 <1.0 <1.0 7.0 43 240 -
10/02/96 8242 7167  10.75 - - - 1,700 <2.5 938 10 13 610 -
01/23/97 8242 7475 7.67 - - - 1,300 21 <10 <10 <10 2,700 -
04/01/97 8242 7222 1029 - - - 670 <20 <2.0 4.1 3.6 1,200 -
07/09/97 8242 7212 1030 - - - 460 <10 <L.0 <10 <1.0 440 -
10/07/97 8242 7173 1069 - - - 1,100 85 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 250 -
01/22/98 8242 7420 822 - - - 460 1.4 5.8 <0.5 .3 150 -
04/02/98 8242 7289  9.53 - - - 220 2.5 1.2 <1.0 1.9 260 -
07/02/98 8242 7208  10.34 - - - 270 <0.3 0.82 <0.5 <0.5 140 -
10/02/98 8242 7170 10.72 - - - 170 13 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 320 -
01/18/99 8242 7287 935 - - - 416 <25 <25 <23 <13 316/295° -
07/22/99 8242 7161 1081 - - - 186 <0.5 3.94 1.46 2.37 63.7 -
01/17/00 8242 7221 1021 - - - 248 1.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 41.0 -
07/05/00 8242 7212 1030 0.00 - - 76° <0.50) <0.50 <0.50 0.79 69 -
01/15/01 8242  73.01 9.41 0.00 - - 66.6 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 0.585 22.5 -
07/03/01 8242 7213 1029 0.00 - — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 8.8 -
02/28/02 8242 7074 968 0.00 - - 58 <0.30 <().50 <0.50 <1.3 21 -
07/08/02 8242 7214 1028 0.00 - - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 23 -
01/01/03 8242 7428 8.14 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <l1.3 15 -
07/14/03° 8242  72.12 1030 0.00 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 5 -
01/12/04% 8242 7340  9.02 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 61 -
07/27/04% 8242 7210 1032 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 54 -
61/25/05° 8242 7424 8.8 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
MW-2

12/22/83 8348 7298 1050 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/83 83.48 7356 992 - - - - - - - - - -
03/12/90 8348 7246 1002 - - - 800 400 2 18 553 - -

9-1583 x1s/#386506 2

As df01/25/05"



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

Table 1

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland, California
WELLTD/ TOC. . GWE.~ DIW . [ SPAT. _ TPHD - FPAMO . TPHG o - B
DATE. 25 () iy ) ) e L e ppb)s e (pph),
MW-2 (cont)
03/25/90 %3.48 72.15 11.33 -- - - - - - -~ - - -
10/18/90 2348 71.17 1231 -- - - - - - -- - - -
10/31/90 8348 - - -- - - - - -- -- -- - -
11/16/90 83.48 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 83.48 72.43 11.05 - -- -- 4,600 820 440 720 210 - -
05/08/91 83.48 72.12 11.36 - -- -- <50 5.0 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 - .
08/12/91 8348 71.51 11.97 - - -- <50 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/07/91 83.48 71.98 11.50 - e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 83.48 72.29 11.19 - -- -- 1,700 390 170 60 200 - -
05/13/92 83.48 71.99 11.49 - -- -- 74 93 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 - -
07/17/92 83.48 71.63 1£.85 - - -- <50 2.0 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/05/92 83.48 71.48 12.00 - - - 3,500 1,200 530 86 220 - -
11/11/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 83.48 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
12/01/92 83.48 -- - - - - - - - - — - --
12/25/92 83.48 - - -- - - - - -- -- - -- -
01/05/93 83.48 - - -- - - - -- -- - - - -
01/08/93 8348 74.65 8.83 - - - 390 140 0.8 7.7 26 - --
02/02/93 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - — -
04/14/93 83.48 72.69 10.79 - -- - <50 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - -
08/06/93 83.48 n.am 1171 - -- -- <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/63 8348 71.74 11.74 -- - - <50 LO <0.5 9.0 <(.5 -- --
01/05/94 83.48 72.30 11.18 - - - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -
04/08/94 83.48 72.42 11.06 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
07/06/94 83.48 71.80 11.68 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
08/04/94 83.48 72.29 11.19 - -- - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 8348 7L79  11.69 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 83.48 74.26 9.22 - . -- <50 <Q.5 <(.3 <.3 <0.5 -- -
04/07/95 §3.48 73.62 9.86 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
07/06/95 83.48 72.74 10.74 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 83.48 72.26 11.22 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/17/96 83.48  73.74 9.74 - -- - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
9-1583.xs/#386506 3 As of 01/25/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland, California
- GWE. R T SRR It ST
S (msh T (pph) CAppbi - . ipphy Tl (pph) Dy

MW.-2 (cont)

04/05/96 83.48 73.52 9.96 - -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
07/23/96 83.48 72.57 10.91 - - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/96 83.48 72.41 11.07 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/97 83.48 75.18 8.30 - - - <50 <0.3 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 34 -
04/01/97 83.48 72.90 10.58 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
07/09/97 83.48 72.58 10.90 - - - <50 <0.5 <(L.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25 .-
10/07/97 83.48 72.52 10.96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 83.48 74.73 8.75 - - - <50 <(.3 <Q.5 <03 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/02/98 83.48 73.66 5.82 . — -~ 89 3.0 5.4 4.1 21 <23 --
07/02/98 83.48 72.74 10.74 - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
16/02/98 83.48 72.43 11.05 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <25 -
01/18/99 83.48 73.09 10.39 - -- - <50 <5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <2.0 --
(07/22/99 83.48 72.61 10.87 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3 <2.0 -
01/17/00 83.48 72.89 10.59 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.3 <2.5 --
07/05/00 8348 72.84 10.64 0.60 - - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.30 <2.5 --
01/15/01 83.48 73.77 9.71 0.00 -~ - 5558 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 83.48 73.02 1046 0.00 -- -- <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <2.5 -
02/28/02 83.48 73.49 9.59 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
07/08/02 83.48 72.98 10.50 0.00 - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.3 <2.3 --
01/01/03 83.48 73.33 8.15 0.00 - - <50 <0Q.50 <{,50 <0.50 <15 <2.3 -
07/14/03° 8348 72.96 10.52 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/12/04* 83.48 74.31 9.17 0.00 - .- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
07/27/04° 83.48 72.85 10.63 0.00 - -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 -
01/25/05° 83.48 7436 9.12 0.00 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
MW-3

12/22/83 84.36 72,78 11,58 - - - . - - - - — -
12/30/83 84.36 73.19 11.17 -— - - - - - - - - —
03/12/90 84.36 72.22 12.14 - - - 47.000 1,000 3,900 1,700 2,800 -- -

03/25/90 8438 71.81 12.55 -- - - - -
10/18/90 84.38 -- - -- - - - -
10/31/90 84.38 - -- - - - - -

9-1583.x1s/#386506 4

As 67 01/25/05"



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California

WELL D70 " TOG - ::GWE ;. DTW LR TR T X T MIBE S U TOG
DATE [0 iy L msy S gy o By pph i (pph)  Hpph o (ppk)
MW.3 {cont)

1 1/16/90 84.38 70.76 13.62 - - - - - -- - - - -
02/08/91 84.38 72.20 12.18 - - - 58,000 4,900 5,200 9.500 2,000 - -
05/08/91 84.38 71.86 12.52 - - - 50,000 2,100 1,400 2,000 9.400 - -
08/12/91 84.38 VAR 13.27 - - - 15,000 1,300 160 920 1.900 - -
11/07/91 84.38 71.57 12.81 -- - - 26,000 1,000 310 1,900 5,900 - -
02/05/92 84.38 71.91 1247 - - - 35,000 2,800 1,300 1,500 4,700 - -
05/13/92 84.38 71.76 12.62 - - - 47,000 1,500 1,200 1,100 4,800 - -
07/17/92 84.38 71.25 13.13 -- - - 15,000 120 1t 88 140 - -
10/05/92 84.38 70.95 13.62 0.24 - -- - - -- - - - --
11/11/92 84.38 71.63 12.89 0.17 - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 84.38 71.54 12.89 0.06 - -- - - -- - .- - --
11/24/92 84.38 71.56 12.86 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 8438 71.48 12.92 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 84,38 73.14 11.24 Sheen - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 8438 73.23 1115 Sheen - - - - - -- - - -
01/08/93 84.38 7428 10.1¢ - - - 250,000 5,000 17,000 5,500 28,000 - -
02/02/93 84.38 - - - - - - -- - - - - -
04/14/93 34.38 72.48 11.91 0.01 - - -- - - - -- - -
08/06/93 84.38 71.49 12.90 0.01 -~ - 150,000 3,800 6,600 3,700 17,000 - -
10/21/93 8438 71.41 12.97 - -~ - 22,000 2,300 1,700 1,400 5,100 - -
01/05/94 84 .38 71.96 12.42 - - - 37.000 1,600 1,100 1,300 6,500 - “-
04/08/94 8438 72.51 11.87 - - - 16,000 250 30 500 2,500 - -
07/06/94 8438 71.64 12.74 - - - 43,000 660 320 1,900 6.400 - -
08/04/94 84.38 71.71 12.67 - - - - . - -- - - --
10/05/94 84.38 71.43 12.95 - -- - 12,000 280 90 480 370 -- -
01/18/95 84.38 73.72 10.66 - - - 20,000 200 230 700 3,500 - =
04/07/95 84.38 72.84 11.54 - - - 22,000 120 120 s10 4,400 - -
07/06/95 84.38 71.99 12,39 - - - 15,000 H0 <50 630 2,100 - -
10/11/93 84.38 72.07 12.31 - = - 8,600 24 <10 360 560 1,100 -
01/17/96 84.38 73.68 10.70 - - -- 9,300 <50 <50 230 1,100 2,300 -
04/05/96 8438 73.35 11.03 - -- -- 8,700 i6 <10 110 6350 990 -
07/23/96 8438 72.38 12.00 - - - 5,400 20 <5.0 190 480 2,300 -
10/02/96 8438 72.20 12.18 - - - 6,200 43 <20 130 140 2.800 -

9-1583.x1s/#386506
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As of 01/25/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California

MW-3 (cont)
01/23/97
04/01/97
07/09/97
10/07/97
01/22/98
04/02/98
07/02/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
(7/22/99
01/17/00
07/05/00
01/15/01
07/03/01
02728402
07/08/02
01/01/03
07/14/03°
01/12/04°
07/27/04*
01/25/05°

MW4

10/18/90
10/31/9¢
11/16/90
02/08/91
03/08/9
08/12/91
11/07/91
02/05/92
03/13/92

84.38
8438
34.38
§4.38
84.38
84.38
84.38
34.38
84.38
3438
84.38
84.38
84.38
84.38
84.38
84.38
84.38
84.38
3438
84.38
84.38

84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
34.25
84.25

9-1583 x1s41386506

75.12
72.75
72.38
72.27
74.73
73.49
72.69
72.23
74.05
72.08
72.78
72.67
73.93
72.62
73.29
71.38
74.89
71.36
74.00
72.60
73.96

68.50
70.35
70.00
71.93
72.02
70.32
70.83
71.42
70.97

9.26

11.63
12.00
12.11
9.65

10.89
11.69
12.15
10.33
12.30
11.60
11.71
10.45
11.76
11.0%
13.00
9.49

13.02
10.38
11.78
10.42

15.75
13.90
14.25
12.32
12.23
13.93
13.42
12.83
13.28

5,600
6,900
5,300
2,400
3,200
1,300
750
1,400
1,270
2,240
848

206
<50
170
430
140
<50
<30
<50
<50

<50
<30
<350
<50

<1.0
<1.0
6.72
5.3
<0.500
0.53
<1.0
0.60
<0.30
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<0.5

17
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5.0
<10
<5.0
<2.0
7.9
9.7
<5.0
0.73
<1.0
<t.0
2.53
<(.50
<(.300
<0.30
<1.0
<0.50
<0.30
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

100
30
70
25
18
18

7.95

294

5.02

0.70

<0.500
<0.50
<1.0

0.79

<0.50
<(.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

160
330
180
15
220
63
9.1
6.6
<1.0
13.7
249
<0.50
1.09
1.1
1.6
<l1.5
<13
<0.5
<{0.5
<0.5
<@.5

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

900
100/99.7%
189
90
770
4.04
20
45
42
6.1
43
2
41
27

As 6f01/25/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California
WEELID] TOC . GWE : DIW .. SPHT . - TPHD. T E T of oo TGE L X [ MIBE: 710G
DATE. "0 ghy o mshT ) ot ) gk by ppk) ph - (pb)t  (ppky i T (pphy <
MW-4 {cont)
07/17/92 84.25 70.27 13.98 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/92 8425 7002 1423 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/11/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 84.25 -- - - - - -- - - -- - - --
12/01/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 84.25 - -- - -- - - -- -- -- - - -
01/05/93 84.25 -- - - - - - - - -- - - -
01/08/93 84.25 74.09 10.16 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/02/93 84.25 -- - - - - - -- -- -- - - -
04/14/93 84.25 72.21 12.04 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/06/93 84.25 70.34 13.91 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/21/93 84.25 70.26 13.99 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -- -
01/05/94 84.25 71.30 12.95 - -- -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 84.25 71.31 §2.94 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/06/94 84.25 70.57 13.68 - -- - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 - --
08/04/94 84.25 70.71 13.54 - - - - - -- “- - - --
10/05/94 84.25 70.65 13.60 -- -- -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
01/18/95 84.25 74.77 9.48 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - -
04/07/95 84.25 72.70 11.55 - -- -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/06/95 84.25 71.25 13.00 -- - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/11/95 84.25 70.27 13.98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
01/17/96 84.25 73.17 11.08 - -- - <50 <0.5 <{(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/05/96 84.25 72.65 11.60 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/96 84.25  70.86 13.39 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.3 --
10/02/96 8425 70.27 13.98 -- -- -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/97 84.25 74.72 9.53 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/01/97 84.25 71.68 12,57 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
07/09/97 84.25 70.64 13.61 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/G7/97 84.25 70.51 13.74 - - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
01/22/98 84.25 74.90 935 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -~
04/02/98 84.25 73.00 11.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <{.5 <2.5 -
07/02/98 84.25 71.84 12.41 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <2.5 -
9-1583 xIs/#386506 7 As of 01/23/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California
WELL ID/ - =TO i S R SR
DATE S . - (fi S cgppb) T
MW-4 (cont)
10/02/98 8425 71.00 13.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
01/18/99 8425 T2.65 11.60 - — - <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/99 84.25 70.70 13.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/17/00 84.25 71.32 12.93 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 <25 -
07/05/00 8§4.25 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/15/01 84.25 72.73 11.52 0.00 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 84.25 71.30 12.95 0.00 - - —- - - -- - - -
02/28/02 84.25 72.54 11.71 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
07/08/02 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - - -- -
01/01/03 84.24 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -- - - - -
07/14/03 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/12/04% 84.24 73.23 11.01 0.00 - - <50 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 -
0172505 84.24 73.28 10.96 .00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW.5
10/18/90 81.95 71.17 10.78 - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 81.95 71.32 10.63 - - - 110 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <(.3 -- -
11/16/90 81.95 71.27 10.68 - - - - - — - - - -
02/08/91 81.95 72.78 9.17 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/08/91 81.95 73.27 8.68 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/12/91 81.95 71.62 10.33 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - -
11/67/91 81.95 72.19 9.76 - -- — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 - -
02/05/92 81.95 72.48 947 - - - 69 <0.3 <Q.5 <{).5 <(.5 - -
05/13/92 81.95 72.25 9.70 - - - 74 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/17/92 81.95 71.74 10.21 - - - 330 26 <1.2 4.6 1 - -
10/05/92 81.95 71.34 10.61 - - - 120 <Q0.5 <0.5 0.6 4.9 - -
11/11/92 81.95 — - - - — - — - - - - _
11/17/92 81.95 - - - - — - - — - - - —
11/24/92 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - —
01/05/93 81935 - - - -- - - — - - - - -
9-1583 x1s/#386506 8 As of 01/25/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Oakland, California

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

WELL 1D/ . = TOC: . GWE: - o BT T )
DATE (S sty ) G )
MW-5 (cont)
01/08/93 81.95 74.61 7.34 - - - 61 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 - -
02/02/93 81.95 - - - - - - - -- - - - --
04/14/93 81.95 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
08/06/93 81.95 71.99 9.96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 81.95 71.89 10.06 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 4.0 - -
01/05/94 81.95 72.52 9.43 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 81.95 72.56 9.39 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
07/06/94 81.95 7219 9.76 - s - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 -- -
08/04/94 81.95 72.13 9.82 - - - -- - - - - - -
10/05/94 81.95 71.89 10.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 81.95 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - — -- - --
04/07/95 81.95 73.31 8.64 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 8195 72.52 9.43 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
10/11/93 81.95 72.12 9.83 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/17/96 81.95 73.63 832 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <{0.5 <2.5 -
04/05/96 81.95 73.23 8.72 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <2.5 -
07/23/96 81.95 72.25 9.70 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/96 81.95 72.06 0.8% - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{().5 <2.5 --
01/23/97 8195 74.72 7.23 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
04/01/97 81.95 INACCESSIBLE - - - — - - - -- - -
07/09/97 81.95 72.27 9.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0(.5 <25 -
10/07/97 8195 72.14 9.81 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 81.95 74.80 7.15 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/02/98 8195 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - — - - -
07/02/98 81.95 72.43 9.52 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10/02/98 81.95 72.14 9.81 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
01/18/99 81.95 73.11 834 - e - <50 (.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/9% 81.95 72.01 9.94 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.0 --
01/17/00 81.95 72.70 9.25 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
07/05/00 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/15/01 81.95 73.41 3.54 0.00 - - 423° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 81.95 72.62 9.33 0.00 - - - - - - -- - --
02/28/02 81.95 73.24 8.71 0.00 - - 270 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
9-1583.xiIs/#3865006 9 As of 01725005



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

Table 1

5509 Martin Luther King Way

QOakland, California

MW-5 (cont)
07/08/02
01/01/03
07/14/03
01/12/04°
01/25/05°

MW-6

10/18/90
10/31/90
11/16/90
02/08/91
05/08/91
08/12/91
11/07/91
02/05/92
05/13/92
07/17/92
10/05/92
11/11/92
11/17/92
11/24/92
12/01/92
12/29/92
01/05/93
01/08/93
02/02/93
04/14/93
08/06/93
10/21/93
01/05/94
04/08/94
07/06/94

81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
81.95 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
8195 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

81.95
81.95

80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
§0.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
30.60

73.91
73.94

72.89
72.41
71.52
71.46
72.06

8.04
8.01

771
8.19
9.08
9.14
8.54

80.60 INACCESSIBLE

9-1583 x1s4386506

0.00
0.00

<30
<50

<0.5
<0.5
4.0

As of 01/25/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California
WEEL D] “TOC . - GWE - DTW ___SPHT ; . TPRD" FPHMO " “TRHEG &~ B 770 T i X" MTBET T FOG -
DATE " gy sy It L ppk) o pph) L Cpph) - et o Appb) . {pph) © O Appby. . - Gppby
MW-6 (cont)
08/04/94 3060 7166 894 - -- - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -- -
10/05/94 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -- -
01/18/95 80.60  73.50 710 - - - <50 0.69 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 - -
04/07/95 80.60  72.77 7.83 -- - - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/6/95 80.60  72.03 8.57 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/93 8060  71.54  9.06 - - - <125 <12 <12 <1.2 <1.2 540 -
01/17/96 80.60 7320  7.40 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 180 -
04/05/96 20.60 7270 7.90 - - - <125 1.4 <12 <1.2 <1.2 700 -
07/23/96 80.60  71.86 8.74 - - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 540 -
10/02/96 8060  71.62 8.98 - - - <100 <1.0 <10 <10 1.3 910 -
01/23/97 80.60 TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
04/01/97 80.60 7222 8.38 - - - <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 640 -
07/09/97 8060 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - --
10/07/97 2060 7171 3.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 640 -
01/22/98 8060 7390 670 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 -
04/02/98 80.60 7279  7.81 - - - <250 <23 <2.5 <2.5 <25 480 -
07/02/98 80.60 7162 8.98 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <5 420 -
10/02/98 80.60  71.68 8.92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 270 -
01/18/99 £0.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/22/99 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
01/17/00 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/05/00 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/15/01 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/03/01 80.60 TNACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/28/02 80.50  72.70 7.90 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 55 -
07/08/02 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/01/03 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/14/03 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/12/04* 80.60  73.23 7.37 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 --
01/25/05° 80.60  73.17 7.43 0.00 - - <50 <58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
9-1583.xIs/#386506 11 As of 01/25/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California

MW-7
03/08/94 86.36
07/06/94 86.36
08/04/94 86.36
10/05/94 86.36
01/18/95 86.36
04/07/95 86.36
07/06/95 86.36
10/11/95 86.36
01/17/96 26.36
04/05/96 86.36
07/23/96 86.36
10/02/96 26.36
01/23/97 86.36
04/01/97 86.36
07/09/97 86.36
10/07/97 86.36
01/22/98 26.36
04/02/98 86.36
07/02/98 86.36
10/02/98 86.36
01/18/99 86.35
07/22/99 86.36
01/17/00 86.36
07/05/00 86.36
01/15/01 26.36
07/03/01 86.36
02/28/02 $6.36
07/08/02 86.36
01/01/03 86.36
07/14/03° 86.36
01/12/04° 26.36
07/27104° 86.36
0125R5° 86.36

9-1583 x1s/4#386506

11.37

12.50
12.37
11.54
10.73
12.00
12.80
10.46
5.80
11.79
13.26
8.72
11.27
12.44
12,92
11.22
10.69
10.42
12.22
11.00
12.30
10.52
12.13
11.13
11.89
11.10
12.31
9.7
12.35
10.70
12.28
10.80

1,200
120
150
260
230
320
<50
<50
130

<500

<100
<100
<250
<250
<50
<50
56
<50
<50
<100
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

12

<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.0
<1.0
<2.5
5.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.3
<0.5
<0.50
<0500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<f.5

31

<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<10
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.0
<1.0
<2.5
<2.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<150
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<{).5
<f.5
<0.5

73

3.8
1.2
17
25
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.0
<1.0
<25
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<f).50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.8
1.7
6.8
0.93
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<1.0
<23
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.500

<0.50
<1.5

<1.5

<1.5

<0.5

0.5

<0.3

<0.5

660
281/296”
155
104
110
84.3
27
66
49
35
20
27
44
34

As SFO1/25/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

“CTPRMO G B i T X T MEBE o A0G
by S () k) e by ppb) b
MW-8
03/08/94 85.93 75.06 10.87 - <10 <100 28.000 2,900 1,300 1,200 6,800 - --
07/06/94 85.93 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 85.93 73.77 12.16 - - - 22.000 3.000 260 870 4,400 - --
10/05/94 85.93 72.71 13.22 -- - - 12,000 1,800 34 4.6 890 -- -
01/18/93 85.93 75.51 10.42 -- - - 19,000 1,000 65 1,100 3,500 - -
04/07/95 85.93 7548 10.45 - - - 14,000 310 <25 720 1,700 - --
07/06/95 85.93 74.30 11.63 - - - 19,000 280 <50 1,200 2,600 - -
10/11/93 85.93 73.51 12.42 - - -- 6,100 140 55 320 280 1,200 --
011796 8593 73.93 998 - -- <500 12,000 86 <20 590 1,400 1,100 --
04/05/96 25.93 75.60 10.33 -~ - <500 7,500 180 23 410 480 560 -
07/23/96 85.93 74.56 11.37 - - <500 3,800 47 <5.0 350 84 1,800 --
10/02/96 8§5.93 73.90 12.03 - - <500 4,400 65 <5.0 140 28 1,500 -
01/23/97 85.93 77.73 8.20 - - <500 3,800 36 59 140 36 910 -
04/01/97 25.93 75.80 10.13 -- - <500 6,100 43 <20 380 76 1,800 --
07/09/97 25.93 73.77 12.16 -- - <500 7.300 48 <23 120 <23 2,400 -
16/07/97 85.93 73.77 12.16 -- - <500 3,100 <10 <10 67 <10 1,400 -
01/22/98 85.93 75.83 10.10 - - <500 1,900 5.5 83 120 17 780 --
04/02/98 85.93 75.55 10.38 - - <500 2,900 43 19 110 <10 800 --
(07/02/98 85.93 74.78 11.15 - - <500 5,000 31 <10 120 15 780 -
10/02/98 85.93 T4.03 11.90 -- - 1,200] 2,200 6.5 <0.5 21 2.6 140 --
01/18/99 83593 7512 10.81 -- 554 <250 2,870 <5.0 <5.0 9.02 <5.0 476/478° --
07/22/99 85.93 74.38 11.55 -- - - 2,190 <1.0 <1.0 3.51 1.61 228 -
01/17/00 85.93 75.06 10.87 - 955" <500 1,220 1.3 1.56 1.56 1.87 344 -
07/05/00 85.93 74.55 11.38 0.00 -~ 260° ],9003 15 6.6 <5.0 <30 170 --
01/15/01 §5.93 75.59 10.34 0.00 - <250 2,820 <1.00 <1.00 5.13 3.90 110 -
07/03/01 85.93 1477 11.16 0.00 - <250 1,9003 6.0 <54 <5.0 <5.0 46 -
02/28/02 85.93 75.26 10.67 0.00 - <1,000 1,500 4.6 <2.0 0.80 2.2 56 -
07/08/02 §5.93 74.30 11.63 0.00 - <400 2,500 42 0.85 0.68 2.5 46 -
01/01/03 85.93 76.61 592 0.00 - <400 1,300 2.1 0.66 1.1 2.1 45 -
07/14/03° 85.93 74.27 11.66 0.00 -~ 160 1,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 58 --
01/12/04® 85.93 75.92 10.01 0.00 - <40 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 110 --
077277048 35.93 7433 11.60 0.00 - <40 1,100 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <03 89 -
01/28/05° 85.93 75.96 997 0.00 - 130 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 52 -
9-1583 x1s/4#386506 13 As 0f 01/25/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

WELL YD/  -TOC _GWE._DIW . SPHT: .. TR0 . TPR-MO  TPHG - - B . & K- . X - MIBE: " -"T0G °

DATE . i)t g by ). gk ok el by o ) e

TRIP BLANK

03/12/90 - - -~ - - -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
02/08/91 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
05/08/591 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
11/07/91 - - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 - -
05/13/92 - - -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
a47/17/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
16/05/92 - - - -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
11/11/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 - - - -~ - - - - - - . —_— ~
11/29/92 - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -~
12/01/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 -- -
02/02/93 - - - - - - -- - - - - - -
04/14/93 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 - -~ - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 - -
01/05/94 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <(.3 <0.5 - --
04/08/94 -- - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
07/06/94 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
10/05/94 - - -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <d).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - <50 <@.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 - -
04/07/95 - -- - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
07/06/95 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
10/11/95 - -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <03 <25 -
01/17/96 - - - - - m <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
04/05/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
10/02/96 - - -- - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -

9-1583 xIsM4386506 14 As c:f011’25/05'



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583 !
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

WELLID/ . TOC .. GWE "DTW .t SPHT . TPH-D. © TPH-MOG-. @ TPHG" - . "B- . IR R IXe 1 UMTBED I TOG
DATE. -~y s gy )L pps) T qpphy. ok T (ppb), T ppk) . (gpb) L (pph) 1Tt (pph) _{prb).
TRIP BLANK (cont)

01723197 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0).5 <25 -
04/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <15 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/09/97 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/97 -~ -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <03 <05 <0.5 (.5 <25 -
10/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
01/18/99 - - - - - - <350 <{.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <20 -
07/05/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 -
01/15/01 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <25 .
QA

02/28/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
07/08/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 --
01/01/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
07/14/03" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <h).5 <0.5 -
01/12/04° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/04° - - - - - - <50 <{0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 -
0172505 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 -
0-1583 .xIs/#386506 15 As of 01725/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Daia and Analyticai Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to July 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-MOQ = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil TOG = Total Oil & Grease

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {(ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B =Benzene - =Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{ms!) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X =Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty] ether

! Laboratory teport indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

2 .
Confirmation rumn.

3 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates motor oil C16-C36.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbens C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier fuel.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

! BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-1583 x1s/#386306 i6 As 8 01725/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
3509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

WELLID: - """ - DA
MW-1 07/14/03 <50 - 5 — - —-
01/12/04 <50 - 61 - - -
07/27/04 <50 - 54 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 5 — - —
MW-2 07/14/03 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
Q7127104 <50 - <05 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - <Q.8 - - -
MW.3 07/14/03 <50 - 43 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 2 - - —
07/27/04 <50 - 41 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 27 - - -
MW-4 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - — —
01/25/05 <50 - <0.5 - - -
MW-5 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . -
01/12/04 <50 -- <05 - - -
01/253/05 <50 - <D.5 - - -
MW-6 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 25 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 3 - - -
9-1583.x1s/#386506 17 As of 01/25/05




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

MW.7 07/14/03 <50 -- 20 - — -
01/12/04 <50 - 27 - - -
O7/27104 <50 - 14 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 34 — - -
MW.§ 07/14/03 <50 - 58 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 110 - — -
07727/04 <50 - 29 - - -
81/25/05 <50 - 52 - - -
9-1583 xIs/#386506 18 Asdro1/25/03"



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

3509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl afcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
(ppm) = Parts per million

(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1583 xIs/#386506
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ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 01/25/05



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe, Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water Jevel measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory fo use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is anaiyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NiCalifomia\formsichevean-SOP.03-15-04
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(/" Gerrrer- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: - 25 -5 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: U e
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: /- 15 =23~ Well Condition: @ k-
Well Diameter 278 n
Volurne 3M4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 "= Q.17 3"=0.38

Totat Depth ! EL%? ft. Factor (VF) =086 §'=1.02 8'= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water é X 2( ft. -

[, 29 wF_¢ % 'b/ = 4 24 X3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume:;__/ 2 gl

' . _ Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ﬁ,/ Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Sieet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Mydrocarbon Thickness: _____ (%7~ #
Suction Pump -—'-—"—"——': Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other:

Ami Removed from Skimmer:
Ami Removed from Vell:
Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

M e

Start Time (purge); &85 {

Weather Conditions:

ﬁ\{or‘:‘.{_‘,"‘

Sample Time/Date: € 931 /. -1 5-95  Water Color: C lesy Odor, vl
Purging Flow Rate: aom.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
4]
Time Volume H Conductivitygef~  Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (u mhosicm)?i {CIRP {mgiL) {mv)
odte 4 9% _\dle  _7.1e
s . /1 zov Lede 2.24
egd— % 32l 4l = .3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | /. xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER  {TPH-G(8015V/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
i ETHANOL{8260)
x A Liter-Ambe YES NP LANCASTER  JTPH-MO
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘:/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5609 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: [~15 -o5” {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S—e
Well iD MW-(Z/ Date Monitored: /.7 S2e*5  Well Condition: @' f _
Well Diameter 218 in
—_—— Volume A=002  1'=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth [§:23 Factor {VF) 4'=086 §'=102  6'= 150 12 580

Depth to Water g2 . , L
ﬂ ¥ l VF ©.%8 = .3 4 f’ x3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: _Lg'_?__gal.
R ———

i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Vol Depth 1o Product: fl
Stainfess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __.._ﬁ_._ﬂ
Suction Pump '—"7""_' Other: - - Visual Confirmation/Description: .
Grundfos Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle ane}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed fromWell______ gal
Water Removed:;
Product Transferred to;
e
Start Time (purge): o7y Weather Conditions: ¢ e cea ¥
Sampie Time/Date: @241/ )25, _o$”  Water Color: sl ('e;f,l,z Odor: Meoi
Purging Flow Rate: | &€ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Yolume H Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 tr)) (gal) P {¢zmhosicm) (CIEy (mgh.) (mv)
2225 :s’ w R, )4@7 oX W,
2329 2 zf 2L
s ‘2 31 I ﬁ ¢ f 24 _?
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- Z x voa Vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
—xALiter.Amber YES NPR LAMCASTIER __ITPH-MO
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLEr - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: L2 3-o5 {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler. Dee
Well ID MW- Date Monitored:  / .2 5.¢5~  Well Condition: (0 . J<
Well Diameter 21 in.
- Volume 3/4"=0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 0,17 3"=0,38
Total Depth [9.05 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 S'=102 &= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water _ | @ 4 2t ) 87
g 2 xF__& "937 = 3. 2 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: / Q . gal.
! . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 trs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth te Product: ﬂ
Slainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness __ﬁ____ﬂ
Suction Pump s Otner: Visug) Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmert { Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  ©757¢ Weather Conditions: (va( Cear I
Sample Time/Date: ¢gly /] 15—<*3  Water Color: fe cnr Odor: _ ;1o 1 &
Putging Flow Rate: pr. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergture 0.0. ORP
{2400 hz.) (gal.) P (v mhosfem) ( (mgiL) {mv)
Y. % . 2ef _i%hr _Te
wg Ll Y [ %5 ]
efed 2 a7 L% Y (o1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE (D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 73, é‘ X vea vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{B8015/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL(8260})
4 xiliter Amber——TES F TANCASTER —1HH-MO__
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




yeo

7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address:. 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: j.2S oS (inclusive)
-
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: SYTR™
— >
Well iD Mw- 4 Date Monitored: (- 7 3.’ Well Condition: ¢+ [
Well Diameter Z 213 in
Volume 3r4'=0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0,38
Total Depth 24.% ft, Factor (VF) 4'=(Q66 =102  6'= 150 12'= 680
DepthtoWater ] & 9 £ # . ‘
! 2 22 XVF e L = 2 Z é %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:, 2 gal,
s e o—,
. Time Started: (2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Nl Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: : fi
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:; ___________{Z___ﬂ
Suction Purmp — Other: @ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Otner, Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): #3820 Weather Conditions:  lye e com £
——_—.’-——-—— /
Sample Time/Date: s)s’b o I/ 3 3 o y  Water Color: o [ Gy Odor: /v
Purging Flow Rate: 99 . Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr)) igal ) P (umhosfem) (crep (mgiL) mv)
DAY, 3 ;g.ﬁ 12/6 69k
ad 2, S —_[-;f.a_—— w K
‘k g l | '1 fz_tg' ‘?
€ 3 ? ; 77 f
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- / xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE{B260)
t ETHANOL{B260)
X 1 Liter Amber YES EANGASTER——{TRPHE-MO .
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced LLock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: J - 5 -d ) (inclusive)
City: "~ Oakland, CA Sampler: <o ¢
Well ID MW- > Date Monitored: /. 2 5 .5~ Well Condition: ¢ . {<_
Weli Diameter (27 3 in
P Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.17 3"= (.38
Totai Depth 1 L. { fl. Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water g.of 11,
p . / g é -
o -9 4} xVF__C ) =/l x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__ & Y gal.
g ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment; / Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; fi
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: (_ﬁ’ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;____ __ _ __ #
Suction Pump —_ Giher: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred to:
e e e

Start Time {purge): 06 i )7 Weather Conditions: Ev O 7 Cemy I

Sample TimeMate: @7¢y /.7 5. 07 Water Color: O f e Cdor:  #t €8 «
Purging Flow Rate: v »{ggm. Sediment Description: 3
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (urmhosfem) CF) (ML) (mv)
ol 4l Ly X [¥q 1 3 G

DR RN S L G k1% 557
Ll S o5~ 9.2 W Pa4 _ f5d

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _ | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7 ETHANOL(8260)
+——wA_Liler Ambar| —¥ES—] (ANGASTER ~ [TPEMO oo .

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(j/" Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
. . o . ,
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: ) - 25 -0% {inclusive)
City: OCakland, CA Sampler: Doe
- . / . t
Weil ID Mw- &> Date Monitored: f ~7 5 -©3 Well Condition: O fo
Well Diameter ( Zh’ 3 in
: \Volume 4= 002 =004  2%=047  3'=058
Total Depth 35 it Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 &= 160 12'= 580
Depth to Waier 7-4% . . '
! z gL xF__ & / 1. % @ﬂ X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__ (> gal.
’ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Baller v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: '
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10!
o
Start Time (purge): & 45 Weather Conditions; Over cos =
Sample Time/Date: €55y | [-15-0 {"  Water Color: C fe_,e.q, Odorn 4 g™t
Purging Flow Rate: . gpm. Sediment Description;
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) ki (umhos/cm) Y (mgiL) (mv)
0944 L 687 1443 4.9
¢ 4 . )% G4
xSy Vi . L2973 e
1 -z —t L or
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE I, {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- GW ﬁ? x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(80156)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANCL(8260)
terferber—TES NP TANCASTER—{TRH-MG
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
- ,’-— - -
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: f~ 15~ {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Toe.
— .
Well ID MW-/ Date Monitored: (- 230> Well Condition: o /c» )
Well Diameter ( 2 {3 in
volume 314"= 002 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth b9.d0 & Factor (VF) =066 &=102  6'= 150  12'= 580
Depthtowater (O . £0 , :
3 ! 3@ WE_€ -} / = ’ ‘ 4/ %3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: i /—2 gal.
! ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer L/ Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __..__._'dz:__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other. = i} Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundlos Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circe one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {(purge): jCe ) Wea;ber Conditions: & Y [ Cam f-
Sample Time/Date: j©% é j 1 5.2  Water Color: < ,C’..x.—,/ Qdor: Yo S
Purging Flow Rate: € .y g pm. Sediment Description: /
Did welt de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) (¥ mhos/cm) (CI (mgil) {mv)
s 4.5 (o4l b 4.
[o2< ‘3; _K_{'S_ Ay l
55--@4 é,5| O G Coef
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- "/ [, xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL{B260)
x 1 Liter Amber YES NP LANCASTER  |TPHMO
COMMENTS:
g
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: «  Sizer_ <




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: © 5508 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: {25 o0f {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Do«
Well ID MwW- X Date Monitored. .25 5 Weil Condition: @.. ] <

Well Diameter 233 in
Volume 34"=0.02 1004 2047  3'=0.38

Total Pepth ? 8.7 4t Factor (VF) =066 6=102 &= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water fz . ft. '
S~
g. 7 2 xVF 0*.‘ ’7 = l ! 47 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: E 3 gal.
e —

. X Time Started; {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 4 Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; #t
Siginless Steel Bailer Pressure Batler Depth to Water; ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ 7t
Suction Pump A Other: - — [ Visual Confirrmation/Description: .
Grundfos e Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Wall; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): __ }o 4 2~ Weather Conditions: O Ve n /
Sample Time/Date: jyj - A /-2 - 0)  Water Color: - fe,e.,/’ Cdor: L
Purging Flow Rate: &+ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) s {(umhosfem) (CIRp {mgil) (mv)
logo  _y.5  Héx _[S<E 65
(253 A (.20 [$46  __G5K

2 Y 4.8 Lol 1542 __ GGy

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- ¥ 7% xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
/) % 1 Liter Amber] _YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-MO
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug; ___ Size:. 2




RPar
"‘u'

Chevron California Region Analysis

For Lancaster Laboratories )ge only

vest/Chain of Cu

sstody

&7 /3 O ‘2_5'05_-—— 03 acct#: 090 fﬁ Sample #: - 29490 scre.
H Analyses Retjuested
Cambria MYl Project & 619-1960 . —
Miateix Preservation es Preservative Codes
L SS#9-1583  G-REIBAS06 Global iDSTOROOTOOALR r = Thi
Facilty # . H M H = HGH T = Thiosulfate
Site Addres$300 MARTIN LUTHER KING WAY,, CAKLAND, CA - 5 N=HNO; B=NaCH
S=H50; ©=0ther
Chevron PMAT1 Lead ConsultantCAMBRIABE . P §
. : . " 2 0 & JD 3 ] -] 13 4 value reporting nesded
Consu!tanUO‘fﬁch»R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 54568 % g ﬁ § S 3 l§. ﬂMust most lowest detection fimits
Consultant Pri. MgriDeanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) ‘E}E § a 'é o ‘;: :3 pogsitle for 5260 compounds
Consultant Phone #325_554.7555 Fax #5975 5517800 5 g g o = o S §021 MTBE Confirmation
—5 e A ‘\) O o - g g A e ¥ [J Confirm highest hit by 8260
Samf)ler: oL kKiemMt % = E é =B § 5 (D g N [ Corfien all hits by 8260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: . % 5 |g g : |8 g 5 g g ¥ x [JRun ____ oxyson highest hit
' . Date Time ] =l E = i 2 1l hits
ample Identificatio cotoged | cotacies | S1S1812 [Blo (B EIEIE | |E W t DORun__oxysons
(I A — - % v 2 Comments / Remarks
Mmw-{ 1] #9137 &6 1 viv o
MU-1 214% ¢ viv v
W -B ofty ¢ {1 v
M W-4 o €30 ¢ || v v
w8 o0y ¢ iviv v
wmWw- 5 o5y Vv v
mw-7 lod b ) g |vilv v
wmw - ¢ A NEAL g [vIv] 44
Date Time | Received by: te Tine
::rna::md Time Requestad (TAT) {please circle) 140y A% o /Ay 4
ﬁ, D. T, § 72 hour 48 hour i
e Tima | Recaivgd by: ate Time
24 -~
hour 4 day 5 day /V/f% /&3 &) ¥ 46/4 5
Data Package Options (please circie if required) Relinguished b Dats { Time | Recelved by: Date | Time
QC Summary Typs | — Full — . T ————]
Type VI (Raw Data}  [JCoelt Deliverable not needed Relinquished by Commarcial Garvier: m Date | Tima
: UPS Fed! o
WIP (RWGCE) EDF/EDD odEx Other R8s 09
Disk Temperature Upon Recaipt/ .b-gZ (__1’ c® Cuskody Seals Intact? Yos } Mo !
. !

. Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Helland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} 656-2300
Copies: White and yeliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,

3460 Rev. 7/30/01




Lancaster .
«' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 « 719-656-2200 Fax-717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Suite 9
4111 Cirus Avenue .
Rocklin CA 95677 STt
916-630-1855

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 929490, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, January
26, 2005, The PO¥ for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTL

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-050125 NA Water 44353422
MW-1-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453423
MW-2-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453424
MW-3-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453425
MW-4-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453426
MW-5-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453427
MW-6-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453428
MW-7-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453429
MW-8-W-050125 Grab  Water 4453430

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Atn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

CORY TO



[ ancaster .
«' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pixa, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 ~717-656.2300 Fax' 717-656-2681 « www.lancasterlabs com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitied,

D P
}Cz’ffym /7//7 %&WW

Dana M. Kauffman
Group Leader



Lancaster )
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681» www.iancasterlats.com

Page 1 of )
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453422
QA-T~050125 NA Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61lH-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan TO0600100348 QA
Collected:01/25/2005 Account Number: 10304
submitted: 01/26/2005 05:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 15:59 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKOA
As Recelved
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not ineclude MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. ;.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of Califorpia Lab Certificaticon No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
Ho. Analyeis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 11:50 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 8260B SW-846 BZ60B 1 01/31/2005 22:42 Dawn M Harle L
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 01/30/2005 11:50 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
James

061163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep EW-846 S03QB 1 01/31/2005 22:42 Pawn M Harle n,a.



' Lancaster .
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancagler, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page I of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WHW 4453423
MW-1-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTIH# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin DLuther-Caklan T0600100348 MW-1
Collected:01/25/2005 09:32 Ly JA Account Number: 10504
gubmitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenus
Rocklin CA 25677
MLKOL
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Haters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluens 108-88-3 W.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 ¥.D 0.5 ug/: b
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# DPate and Time aAnalyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03./30/2005 12:47 K. Robert Caulfeiid- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 01/31/2005 14:35 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
011t46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 01/30/2005 12:4% K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-g846 S030B 1 01/31/2005 14:35 Ginelle L Haines n.a.



4' Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of }
Lancaster Labpratories Sample No., WW 4453424
MW-2-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job$# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Lumther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-2
Collected;01/25/2005 07:42 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Digcard: 03/10/20053 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CR 95677
MLKO2
As Recelved
CAT Ag Recelved Method Dilution
¥o. Anglysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ®.D, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents elucting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenatess«EDC+EDH+ETOH
p1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
0201C Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05407 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-~4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lak Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
QAT Analyeis pilution
No. Analysis Mame Hethod Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gapoline 1 01/30/2005 21:13 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
1594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 01/31/2005 15:00 Ginelle T Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOHE
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 8wW-546 5030 1 01/30/2005 21:13 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep sW-846 5030B 1 01/31/2005 15:00 Ginelle I. Haines n.a.

b
3

L



4 L ancaster ] |
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453425
MW-3-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5508 Martin Luther-0aklan T0600100348 MW-3
Collected:01/25/2005 08:18 by JA Acocount Number: 10804
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevyonTexacoe ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrxus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO3
As Received
ChT A8 Received Method Dilution
Ho. Anslysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX45 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 ¥.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 27. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzehne 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Nc. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis pilution
No. Analysis Nama Method Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 01/30/2005 21:47 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+S SW-B46 8260B 1 01/31/2008 15:26 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 01/30/2005 21:47 K, Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Watex Prep sW-846 50308 1 01/3%/2005 15:26 Ginelle L Haines n.a.



Lancaster A
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453426
MW-4-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-4
Collected:01/25/2005 08:50 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO04
As Recseived
CAT Ag Recelved Method Dilution
tlo Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline censtituents eluting prior te the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 RTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDRB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
5407 Toluene 10B=-BB-3 N.D 0.5 ug/fl 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Tctal) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyels Diluticn
KNo. Analysie Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRDO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/3¢/2005 22:16 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+S SW-846 82608 1 01/31/2005 15:51 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDRC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2005 22:16 K. Ropert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 01/31/2005 15:51 Ginelle L Haines n.a.



y | ancaster \ |
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-866-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453427
MW-5-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-5
Collected:01/25/200% 07:05 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suice 9
biscard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenuve
Rocklin CA 85677
MLKOS5
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis MName CAS NMumber Result Detection Tnite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
01584 BTEX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1624-04-4 W.. 0.5 ug/i 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 1058-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
65415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPR-GRO - Waters N. CA LUF?T Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 22:45 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 8260B 1 Q1/31/2005 16:16 Ginelle 1L Baines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 G{ VoA Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2005 22:45 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep sW-846 5030B 1 01/31/2005 16:16 @inelle L Haines n.a.



Lancaster ]
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453428
MW-6-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H~1960Q GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Qaklan T0600100348 MW-6
Collected:01/25/2005 09:58 by J& Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Disgcard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO6&
As Received
CAT Ag Recaived Method Dilution
No. Analyais Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-~GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n~hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
015394 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50 ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 731-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-29-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. hnalysls Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Ansalyst Factor
D1728 TPH«GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 23:14 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B8260B 1 01/31/2005 16:41 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01144 GC v0A Watexr Prep SW-B46 50308 1 01/30/2005 23:14 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep sW-846 S5030R 1 01/31/2005 16:41 Ginelle L Haines n.a.

]

v



. Lancaster . |
4l | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Naw Halland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453428
MW-7-W-050125 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Qaklan T0600100348 MW-7
Collected:01/25/2005 10:36 by JA Account Number: 109064
Submitted: 01/26/2008% 09:00 ChevronTexaco </o Cambria
Reporred: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 85677
MLKO7
As Received
CAT Az Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. M.D. S0. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE oxr other
gasoline constitvents eluting prior to the C6 (n-bhexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02500 TPH Fuels by GC {Waters)
02501 Total TPH n.a. 280. 40. ug/l 1
02508 TPH Motor 0il Cleé-C3é n.a. s80. 40. ug/l 3
TPH guantitation is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to
that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes
c8 (n-octane) through C40 (n-tetracontans) normal hydrocarbons.
01594 BTEN+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-8 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 34, 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-98~-2 ".D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/30/2005 23:43 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method Janes
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters) SW-846 8015B, modified 1 02/01/2005 19:55 Matthew E Barton 1
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B4E B260B 1 01/31/2005 17:06 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 01/30/2005 23:43 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/31/200% 17:08 Ginelle L Haines n.a.

07003 Extraction - DRO (Watexs) SW-846 3510C 1 Gr/28/2005 15:20 Claudia M Tabora 1
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Page ! of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4453430
MW-8-W-0501258 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther-Oaklan T0600100348 MW-8
Collected:01/25/2006 11:12 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/26/2005 09:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/07/2005 at 16:00 Suite 9
Discard: 03/10/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKDS8
A5 Recelved
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 200. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time,
p2500 TPH Fuels by GC (Watexs)
02501 Total TPH n.a, 130, 40. ug/l 1
02508 TPFH Motor 0il Clé-C36 n.a. 130. 40, ug/1l 1
TPH guantitaticn is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to
that of a hydrocarben component mix calibration in a range that includes
¢8 (n-octane] through 40 (n-tetracontane) normal nydrogarbons.
01554 BTEX+5 OxXygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64~17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 52, 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene ?1-43-2 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
State of California Lak Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysla Dilution
HNo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/31/2005 00:22 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
02500  TPH Fuels by GC (Waters) SW-846 80158, modified 1 02/01/2005 19:28  Matthew E Barton i
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 82608 1 01/31/2005 17:31 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Q1146 GC VOA Water Prep S8W-846 5030B 1 p1/31/20¢05 0C:12 K. Robert Caulfeaild- 1
Jamen
01163 GC/MS VOh Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 01/31/2045 17:31 Ginelle L Haines n.a.

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 3510C 1 01/268/2005 15:20 Claudia M Tabora 1
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Page 1 of 3
'
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria Group Number: 929490
Reported: 02/07/05 at 04:00 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Repoxt Lcs LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analypis Name Rasult MDL Units SREC %REC Limite RPD EPD_ Max
Batch numbex: 050280005A Sample number (s): 4453428-4453430
Total TPH N.D. 80. ug/l 84 81 62-122 4 20
TPH Motor ©Oil C16-C36 N.B. 40, ug/1
Batch numbeyr: 0S5030A0BA sample numbex(s): 4453422+4453423
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 56. ug/l 106 107 70-130 1 30
Batch nuwber: 0S5030A08B Sample number{s): 4453424-4453430
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 108 107 70~130 i 30
Batch number: Z0S0311AR Sample numbexr{s): 4453423-4453430
Ethancl N.D. 50. ug/1 106 46-145%
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 105 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ugfl 104 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/l 109 82-112
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 108 83-1132
Batch number: Z0SQ314AR Sample number{s): 4453422
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 96 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 85-117
Toluene N.D. Q.5 ug/l 97 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG Uy TUP Dup RPD
Analysig Name %REC %REC Limite RED MAX Concg Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 0503CA08A Sample number(s): 4453422-4453423
TPH-GRO - Waters 127 63-154
Batch number: G5030A08B Sample numbexr (s): 4453424-4453430
TPH-GRD - Waters 127 63-154
Batch number: 2050311AM Sample number(s): 4453423-4453430
Ethancl 96 :1:] 33-153 8 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 105 105 69-134 4] 30
Benzene 110 110 83-128 1 30
Taluene 113 112 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 114 114 82-129 0 30

. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Controcl Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria Group Number:

Reported: 02/07/05 at 04:00 BM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

MB MED M8/M8D REFD BK@ DUP

Analysis Name $REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cong
Xylene (Total} 113 113 82-130 0 30

Batch number: Z050314AA Sample number{s): 4453422

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 39 29 69-134 0 30

Benzene 101 101 83-128 0 30

Taluene 105 107 83-127 2 30

Ethylbenzene 108 108 82-129 1 30

Xylene (Tetal) 106 107 82-130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analyesis Name: TPH Fuels by GC (Waters)
Batgh numbers 0502800054

Page 2 of 3
9294350
buUp Dup RPD
RED Max

Chlorcbenzene Orthoterphenyl
4453429 &2 8
4453430 71 89
Blank 75 87
LCS 70 105
L.CSD 69 103
Limits: 33-14% 53-155

Analyeis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number:; 05030A08A
Trifluorctoluene-F

4453422 101
4453423 100
Blank 98

LCS 102
LCSP 102
Ma 101
Limits: £7-1448

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch numbexr: 05030A08B
Triflucrotoluene-F

4453424 99
4453425 100
4453426 101
4453427 101
4453428 g8
4453429 101
4453430 111
Blank 100
LCs io2
LCsh 102
M3 101

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
¢Client Name: ChevronTexaco ¢/0 Cambria Group Number: 923490
Reported: 02/07/05 at 04:00 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
Batch number: 2050311AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloxoethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
4453423 92 93 g8 91
4452424 93 54 95 20
4453425 93 a5 95 91
4453426 93 g5 95 s1
4453427 93 94 96 a1
4453428 23 95 96 91
4453429 92 25 95 91
4453430 23 96 96 101
Blank 52 94 96 92
LCS 91 98 86 95
MS 92 94 96 93
MSD 93 94 96 93
Limits: B1-120 82-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z050314AA
Dibromofluorocmethane 1,2-Dichlozxoethane-A4 Teluene-48 4-Bromofluorobenzens
4453422 39 99 102 92
Biank 98 o 100 94
LCS 97 101 101 97
ME o8 101 100 a7
MSD 99 102 101 g9
Limite: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both detenminations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technicel data;

N.D.

TNTC

HE
umhos/cm
c

meq

g

ug

mi

m3

<

>
J
ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numeroug To Count MPN
Interational Units CP Units
micromhos{ém NTU
degrees Célslus F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) my
mifliliter(s} |
cubic meter{s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Leve!
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephealometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.
greater than

estimated value — The result is 2 the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation {(LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent o milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of water has a
welght very clese 1o a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content, This increases the analyte weight
concentration 1o approximate the value present in & similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

TZ mMOO@>

U
XY.2Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyle was also detected in the blank
Pesticide resuit confirmed by GC/MS
Cornpound guantitated on a diluted sample
GConcentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +5c wZE2mo

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 21DL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion splke out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control fimits
Correlation coefiiclent for MSA <0.985

Analytical test results for methods listed on the jaboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are avaifabie upon request.

Tests results refate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regar
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, un

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
ding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
less sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in fuli, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND

- In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted,
IS GIVEN IN LIEL OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTA
OF PROFIT OR GOCDWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGE
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES
DAMAGES, We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for whic
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories wi
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any con

3768.02

L DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
NCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

i the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
hich includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
flicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client,

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations .



